

No. 21-6238

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD BROADNAX,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTINE A. FREEMAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
JOHN ANTHONY PALOMBI
Counsel of Record
LESLIE S. SMITH
SPENCER J. HAHN
FEDERAL DEFENDERS FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
817 S. COURT STREET
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36104
(334) 834-2099
John_Palombi@fd.org
Leslie_Smith@fd.org
Spencer_Hahn@fd.org

February 23, 2022

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
I. The issue presented in this petition has not been decided by this Court and is important to the system of habeas corpus review of state court judgments.....	2
A. “Claims” are only subject to AEDPA when they attack the underlying conviction or the process used to obtain that conviction, but not the state’s post-conviction process.	2
B. The state court did not decide this claim on the merits.....	3
C. This Court has not decided whether AEDPA applies to this type of claim.....	5
II. The <i>de novo</i> review took too narrow a view of the controlling law on the admissibility of hearsay in post-conviction hearings and did not fully account for the fact that the evidence would now be admissible under state law.	5
CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U. S. 619 (1993).....	3
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	3
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	4
<i>Hamm v. Reeves</i> , 142 S. Ct. 743 (2022)	1, 6
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	2
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	4
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	3
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	5
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	5, 6
<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	2, 4
